



September 19, 2023

REGISTERED MAIL: RN 695 600 159 CA

Paul Gary Rietze 1259 Gower Point RD Gibsons, British Columbia V0N 1V3

Dear Paul Gary Rietze:

Re: Section 33 of the Mineral Tenure Act

**Statement of Work Number(s): 5922458** 

Mineral Claim(s): Quesnel 1 Title Number(s): 1026076

I enclose herewith a copy of the Order of the Deputy Chief Gold Commissioner pursuant to Section 33 of the *Mineral Tenure Act* in regard to the above-mentioned claim.

As a result of this Order, the Quesnel 1 placer claim, title number 1026076 forfeited as of September 19, 2023.

Yours truly,

Scarlett Zhu

Si Jia Zhu Natural Resource Specialist Mineral Titles Branch

Enclosure

300-865 Hornby Street

Vancouver, BC V6Z 2G3



## IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 33 OF THE MINERAL TENURE ACT R.S.B.C. 1996, CHAP 292

#### **AND**

## IN THE MATTER OF PLACER CLAIM (QUESNEL 1) TITLE NUMBER (1026076)

#### ORDER OF THE CHIEF GOLD COMMISSIONER

WHEREAS, Paul Gary Rietze, the recorded holder of placer claim tenure number 1026076 registered exploration and development work pursuant to Section 29 of the *Mineral Tenure Act* (the Act);

AND WHEREAS, Section 33(1) of the Act requires the recorded holder to submit a report in the form and manner prescribed by the regulations respecting this physical exploration and development;

AND WHEREAS notice was given to the recorded holder of the intention to cancel the registration of the recording of exploration and development if a report in the form and manner prescribed by the regulations was not submitted;

AND WHEREAS the recorded holder has not submitted a report in the form and manner as prescribed by the regulations;

- I, Donna Myketa, Chief Gold Commissioner for the Province of British Columbia, order the cancellation of the work credits recorded on event 5922458 based on the following:
  - Section 15(2) of the Mineral Tenure Act Regulation (the Regulation) states that a physical report must be submitted within 30 days from the date of registration of work in a format acceptable to the Chief Gold Commissioner.
  - Section 15(3) of the Regulation states that if the recorded holder fails to submit a report as required, the Chief Gold Commissioner may notify the recorded holder of the intention to cancel the registration of the recording of exploration and development under Section 33 of the Act.

- On February 01, 2022, exploration and development work was registered and recorded as per Mineral Titles Online (MTO) event number 5922458.
- On April 12, 2022, you were notified by email that the physical work report had not been submitted and that if a report was not submitted within 14 days from the date of notice, the matter would be forwarded to the Chief Gold Commissioner for review.
- To date, no response was received to the April 12, 2022 notice.
- Placer claim 1026076 will forfeit as a result of cancelling the work registration under this order.

Donna Myketa Chief Gold Commissioner

Dated at Vancouver, British Columbia this 14th day of September, 2023.

13825-02-5809



Print and Close

Cancel

# Mineral Titles Online

### **Placer Claim Cancellation**

**Review Form Data** 

**Recorder:** ZHU, SCARLETT (SIZHU\_P) Submitter: ZHU, SCARLETT (SIZHU\_P)

Recorded: 2023/SEP/14 Effective: 2023/SEP/14

**D/E Date:** 2023/SEP/19

Comments: S.33 13825-02-5809 Order

Title Number	Claim Name	Туре	GTD
1026076	QUESNEL 1	PCX	2026/NOV/15

Back

Next



Print and Close

Cancel

# Mineral Titles Online

### **Placer Claim Cancellation**

Confirmation

**Recorder:** ZHU, SCARLETT (SIZHU\_P)

**Submitter:** ZHU, SCARLETT (SIZHU\_P)

**Recorded:** 2023/SEP/14

**Effective:** 2023/SEP/14

**D/E Date:** 2023/SEP/19

Event Number: 5997307

The event was successfully saved.

Click <u>here</u> to return to the Main Menu.